No. 64.

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE REPRESENTATIVES OF

Monday, the 24th Day of September, 1894.

LANDS IMPROVEMENT AND NATIVE LANDS ACQUISITION BILL.

Hon. Mr. MCKENZIE, in Committee, to move the following amendments :---

Clause 4: Line 8, omit the word "person," and insert "association of working-men."

Clause 5: Line 14, omit the word "person," and insert "association of working-men." In line 18, omit the words "that prescribed in the said Act," and insert "two hundred acres for each member of such association."

Clause 8: Line 31, omit the words "thence transferred," and insert "credited." In line 32, omit the words "the credit of."

Clause 12: Line 4, after the word "pounds" insert "shall, as and when raised, be paid into the Public Account, and be credited by the Treasury to a separate account called 'The Native Lands Purchase Account.'"

Clause 12: Line 4, before the words "are applicable" insert-

13. The moneys in the said Native Land Purchase Account. Strike out clause 13, and insert the following new clause, to follow new clause 13:--

> 14. The payments so authorised as aforesaid shall be deemed to include the cost of constructing roads and bridges to give access to Native lands purchased under any of the hereinbefore-mentioned Acts, and also the cost of administering these Acts and this Act.